                                                          Production specification
 1A Low Dropout Linear Regulator              A1117
E021                                                                                www.gmicroelec.com
Rev.A                                                                                               1
FEATURES
 Low Dropout Voltage: 1.15V at 1A Output
Current.
 Trimmed Current Limit.

 DVD-Video player.
 NIC/Switch/Printer and other peripheral equipment.
ORDERING INFORMATION
       Type No.                      Marking                 Package Code
      A1117-ADJ                    A1117-ADJ                  SOT-89
      A1117-1.5                     A1117-1.5                   SOT-89
      A1117-1.8                     A1117-1.8                   SOT-89
      A1117-2.5                     A1117-2.5                   SOT-89
      A1117-3.3                     A1117-3.3                   SOT-89
      A1117-5.0                     A1117-5.0                   SOT-89
MAXIMUM RATING operating temperature range applies unless otherwise specified
Symbol Parameter Value Units
VIN Input voltage 20 V
TJ Maximum Junction Temperature 150 ℃
PD Power dissipation 500 mW
TL Lead temperature(Soldering,10sec) 300 ℃
ESD Machine model 600 V
Tstg Storage temperature range -65 to +150 ℃
Pb
Lead-free
                                                          Production specification
 1A Low Dropout Linear Regulator              A1117
E021                                                                                www.gmicroelec.com
Rev.A                                                                                               2
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter Min Max Unit
VIN  15 V
Operating junction Temperature 0 125 ℃
NOTE: A1117-XX(Fixed output voltage) ADJ:Adjustable output.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VIN≤10V,Tj=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Test conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Reference voltage
A1117-ADJIOUT=10mA,VIN-VOUT=2V
10mA≤IOUT≤1A,1.4V≤VIN-VOUT≤8V
P≤Maximum power dissipation
1.238
1.225
1.250
1.250
1.262
1.270
V
A1117-1.5 IOUT=10mA,VIN=3.5V
10mA≤IOUT≤1A,3.0V≤VIN≤10V
1.485
1.470
1.5
1.5
1.515
1.530
V
A1117-1.8 IOUT=10mA,VIN=3.8V
10mA≤IOUT≤1A,3.2V≤VIN≤10V
1.782
1.746
1.8
1.8
1.818
1.854
V
A1117-2.5 IOUT=10mA,VIN=4.5V
10mA≤IOUT≤1A,3.9V≤VIN≤10V
2.475
2.450
2.5
2.5
2.525
2.550
V
A1117-3.3 IOUT=10mA,VIN=5.0V
10mA≤IOUT≤1A,4.75V≤VIN≤10V
3.267
3.235